
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

March 7, 2012 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. January 4, 2012 

III. NEW BUSINESS  
A. Case No. 12V-058:   26 Chippingwood Lane, rear yard setback 

variance. 
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Alberta Gura, 
property owner of 26 Chippingwood Lane. The property at 26 Chippingwood 
Lane is zoned as R-5 (Multi-Family Medium Density) and Chapter 2, Article 
II of the Land Development Code, Section 2-18.B.9.b., requires a rear yard 
setback of a 25’ from the property line to the principal structure.  The 
property owner is requesting a 9.56’ variance to construct a screen room 
porch over an existing concrete slab at a setback of 15.44’.   

B. Case No. 12V-064:   325 South Atlantic Avenue,  side and front  yard 
setback variances. 

   This is a request for side and front yard setback variances submitted by 
James S. Morris, Esq. (applicant), representing Jeffrey Martin, property 
owner of 325 South Atlantic Avenue.  The property at 325 South Atlantic 
Avenue is zoned as R-2 (Single Family Low Density).  The applicant 
requests two variances related to the demolition of the existing structures 
on-site and the construction of a new single-family house and garage/living 
area building.  

   The first variance is a side yard variance related to the construction of a 
new single-family house.  Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development 
Code, Section 2-13.B.9.c., requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’ 
totaling 20’ for both side yards.  The applicant seeks to allow a side yard 
setback of 7’ on the north and south property lines for a total combined side 
yard setback of 14’.  The resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for one 
side yard and 5’ for the other side yard and a combined total side yard 
variance of 6’.  The second variance is a front yard variance related to the 
garage/living area building.  Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development 
Code, Section 2-13.B.9.a., requires a 30’ front yard setback.  The applicant 
seeks to allow a 15’ front yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 
15’.   

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

V. ADJOURNMENT  
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: February 22, 2012 
SUBJECT: 26 Chippingwood Lane 

APPLICANT: Alberta Gura, property owner 
FILE NUMBER: V-12-58 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Alberta Gura, property 
owner of 26 Chippingwood Lane. The property at 26 Chippingwood Lane is 
zoned as R-5 (Multi-Family Medium Density) and Chapter 2, Article II of the Land 
Development Code, Section 2-18.B.9.b., requires a rear yard setback of a 25’ 
from the property line to the principal structure.  The property owner is requesting 
a 9.56’ variance to construct a screen room porch over an existing concrete slab 
at a setback of 15.44’.   
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future 
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-5 (Multi Family Medium Density) on the 
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the 
FLUM designation and zoning district.  The subject property is a multifamily unit 
within the Gardens of New Britain.  There are five units with the building where 
the subject property is located.  The Gardens of New Britain multi-family 
development was approved in 1977 by the City Commission with Resolution 77-
106 and amended with Resolution 78-104.  As show below, the development is 
bounded by Ormond Shores Drive to the north. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site 
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The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties are that of the 
subject property.  

Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family 
Medium Density) 

South New Britain multi-family “Medium Density 
Residential” 

R-5 (Multi Family 
Medium Density) 

East New Britain multi-family “Medium Density 
Residential” 

R-5 (Multi Family 
Medium Density) 

West New Britain multi-family “Medium Density 
Residential” 

R-5 (Multi Family 
Medium Density) 

 
 
The applicant is seeking to construct a sunroom with a hard roof on an existing 
concrete slab that is 20’ in width and 10’ in depth, as shown below.  The resulting 
setback would be 15.44’.  The sunroom additions are common in the 
development, however, City staff has not been able to determine how these 
structures have been permitted in the 25’ rear yard setback.   
 
Area of proposed addition: 
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Examples of existing sunrooms in the project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Research through the 1977 and 1978 approvals does not indicate the 
establishment of a rear yard setback for sunroom, other than the zoning district 
requirements.  There have been few building permits over the last 15 years for 
sunroom additions.  Staff did find two permits that allowed the construction of 
sunrooms at a setback less than 25’, however, no documentation exists on how 
the reduced setback was allowed.  The applicant has discussed the matter with 
the Home Owner’s Association and has been unable to determine how 
alternative setbacks were utilized for the existing sunrooms. 
ANALYSIS:   
Section 2-18.B.9.b., requires a rear yard setback of a 25’ from the property line to 
the principal structure.  The property owners are requesting a 9.56’ variance to 
construct a screen room porch over an existing concrete slab at a setback of 
15.44’.   
Rear Yard Potential Alternatives: 

1. Grant the applicant’s request and allow a 15.44’ setback on the rear yard, 
granting a 9.56’ variance. 

2.   Deny the request as presented and not allow the construction of the 
screen room.   
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CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, 
“The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for 
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, 
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are 
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of 
the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the 
Board shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the 
variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous 
sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board 
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who 
may apply.”   
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states in the submittal that a 
number of units have screen rooms and the building location would not 
allow the sunroom expansion. An addition special circumstance is that the 
approving Resolution does not contain any provisions to allow these types 
of improvements.  The additions have been permitted at some point by the 
City, it is not clear what setbacks were utilized.  
Argument against the variance:  The Gardens of New Britain development 
is governed by the R-5 zoning district and 1977 approval does not provide 
any relief.  The HOA could apply to amend the 1977 approval to reduce 
the setbacks to 15’ community wide.  

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:  The Property Appraiser’s website shows the 
applicant as the homeowner since 1998.  The applicant did not cause the 
building location or have a part in the approval of the 1977 approval.     
Argument against the variance:   None.  The applicant has not had any 
role in the approval of the project.   

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these 
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship 
on the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:   The literal application of the regulation would 
prevent the construction of the sunroom and would cause a hardship.  The 
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sunroom is a common amenity to multiple units within the development 
and denial of the variance would prevent the property owners from what 
others currently enjoy.  
Argument against the variance:   Multiple other properties enjoy a 
sunroom addition.  One could argue that the HOA should apply for 
amendment to the 1977 development order, but this action is not within 
the scope of what an individual homeowner can perform. 

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the 
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or structure. 
Argument for the variance:  Based on the building location and required 
25’ setback, there is no other alternative for the construction of a sunroom. 
Argument against the variance:   None.  There is no other alternative.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or 
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of 
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Argument for the variance:  The variance is not based exclusively on the 
desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.   
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance is not based 
exclusively on the desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the 
project.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the 
public. 
Argument for the variance:  The request will not increase congestion, fire 
danger or public hazards.         
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not create any 
hazards to the public.       

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general 
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject 
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property 
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding 
the site. 
Argument for the variance:  As shown in the picture above in the staff 
report and the exhibits, sunrooms within the rear building setback are 
common in this development.     The proposed addition is in character with 
the development pattern and will not substantially diminish property values 
in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
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Argument against the variance:  None.  Sunrooms are a common addition 
in this development and will not negatively impact any surrounding 
property owners.   

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, 
or structures in the same zoning district. 
Argument for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to 
confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special 
condition or unique circumstance for their property. The special condition 
is related to the location of the existing building and the setback standards 
applied to the multi-family development.   
Argument against the variance:  None.  The variance process exists to 
provide property owners relief from land development standards based 
upon certain conditions.     

RECOMMENDATION:  It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and 
Appeals APPROVE  a 9.56’ rear yard variance to construct a screen room porch 
over an existing concrete slab at a setback of 15.44’ 



Exhibit A 
 

Variance Exhibit 
 
 





Exhibit B 
 
 

• Map and Pictures 
 

 
 



178 ft



SITE



Screen room proposed over existing concrete pad.



Examples of other sunrooms in development



Screen room proposed over existing concrete pad.



Exhibit C 
 

Applicant Provided 
Information 

 
 
 



























STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
 

DATE: February 22, 2012 
SUBJECT: 325 South Atlantic Avenue 

APPLICANT: James S. Morris, Esq. (applicant), representing Jeffrey 
Martin, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V-12-64 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for side and front yard setback variances submitted by James 
S. Morris, Esq. (applicant), representing Jeffrey Martin, property owner of 325 
South Atlantic Avenue.  The property at 325 South Atlantic Avenue is zoned as 
R-2 (Single Family Low Density).  The applicant requests two variances related 
to the demolition of the existing structures on-site and the construction of a new 
single-family house and garage/living area building.  
The first variance is a side yard variance related to the construction of a new 
single-family house.  Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code, Section 
2-13.B.9.c., requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’ totaling 20’ for both side 
yards.  The applicant seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ on the north and 
south property lines for a total combined side yard setback of 14’.  The resulting 
side yard variance would be 1’ for one side yard and 5’ for the other side yard 
and a combined total side yard variance of 6’.  The second variance is a front 
yard variance related to the garage/living area building.  Chapter 2, Article II of 
the Land Development Code, Section 2-13.B.9.a., requires a 30’ front yard 
setback.  The applicant seeks to allow a 15’ front yard setback, requiring a front 
yard variance of 15’.   
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future 
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the 
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the 
FLUM designation and zoning district.  The property currently has a single family 
house and a detached two story apartment over a garage.  The existing house 
has a 10.66’ setback along the north property line and 10.45’ along the south 
property line.  The existing two story apartment over a garage currently has an 
11.34’ front yard setback.  The garage is accessed directly from the South 
Atlantic Avenue right-of-way.   
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The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties are that of the 
subject property.  

Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Beach access ramp and 
Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family 

Low Density) 

South Single-Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single Family 
Low Density) 

East Beach and Atlantic 
Ocean NA NA 

West Burger King restaurant “Tourist Commercial” B-7 (Highway Tourist 
Commercial) 

 
 
Area of proposed demolition and construction of new house and garage 
with living area: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site 

The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website lists the construction date of 
the buildings at 325 South Atlantic Avenue as 1949.  The structure would be 
considered historic by age under the City’s Historic Districts and Landmark Land 
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Development Code section.  The property would be required to undergo a review 
for the demolition of the structures based on their age. The applicant is proposing 
the demolition of all buildings on-site and the construction of a new single family 
residence and a garage/living area building.   
ANALYSIS:   
In the preparation of the variance application, the following items were noted: 

1. In 2005, 333 South Atlantic Avenue applied and was granted two 
variances related to the demolition and reconstruction of a single family 
house and garage/apartment structure.  The first variance was for a side 
yard setback variance of 7.2’ along the south property line for a 4.8’ 
setback. The north side yard setback was approved at 8’. The second 
variance was for a front yard setback variance of 15’ along the south 
property line for a 15’ setback for the garage/apartment.   

2. Also in 2005, 335 South Atlantic Avenue was granted a variance to permit 
a detached two-story garage and accessory apartment with a 15-foot 
setback encroachment in the front yard and a 3.2-foot setback 
encroachment in the south side yard.  The resulting front yard setback 
was approved at 15 feet from the west property line and a side yard 
setback of 4.8 feet from the south property line. 

3. There is a 12’ beach access easement along the north property boundary 
with 325 South Atlantic Avenue.   

4. The property has a significant slope with a high point elevation 19’ just 
east of the existing house to 11.5’ abutting the Atlantic Avenue right-of-
way. 

5. The Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL) is approximately in the 
middle of the property.  Construction eastward of the CCCL is generally 
limited by the State Department of Environmental Protection and requires 
additional building construction review.   

6. The property has a non-conforming lot width of 77’ where the R-2 zoning 
district requires 100’.   

7. As shown on the exhibit prepared by Mr. Dodd, architect, the first floor 
building area of the single-family residence is 3,866 square feet.  The 
exhibit notes that it is a two story residence and assuming that the second 
floor mimics the first, the total square footage would be approximately 
7,732 square feet. 

8. As shown on the exhibit prepared by Mr. Dodd, architect, the first floor 
building area of the garage building is 1,221 square feet.  The exhibit 
notes that it is a two story garage/living area and assuming that the 
second floor mimics the first, the total square footage would be 
approximately 2,442 square feet. 

9. The two driveways proposed for the redevelopment would need to be 
approved by the Florida Department of Transportation.  Per the City’s 
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Land Development Code, each drive is required to be a minimum of 3’ 
from the property line.   

The applicant is requesting two variances: 
Side Yard:  Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code, Section 2-
13.B.9.c., requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’ totaling 20’ for both side 
yards.  The applicant seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ on the north and 
south property lines for a total combined side yard setback of 14’ for the single-
family house.  The resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for one side yard and 
5’ for the other side yard and a combined total side yard variance of 6’.  This 
variance would apply only to the single family house.   
Front Yard:  Chapter 2, Article II of the Land Development Code, Section 2-
13.B.9.a., requires a 30’ front yard setback.  The applicant seeks to allow a 15’ 
front yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 15’.  This variance would 
apply only to the garage/apartment structure. 
Side Yard Potential Alternatives: 

1. Grant the applicant’s request and allow a 7’ setback on the north and 
south side yards for a total combined setback of 14’, granting a 1’ 
variance for one side yard and a 5’ variance for the other side yard 
and a combined total side yard variance of 6’. 

 This alternative would allow the construction of the single-family house at 
a width of 63’ as designed by applicant. 

2. Deny the request as presented and require a setback of 8’ on one 
side yard and 12’ on the other.   
This option would reduce the building width of the single-family house to 
57’ and require conformance to the zoning district setbacks.      

3. Approve a side yard setback less than the combined 20’ required by 
the zoning district but greater than the 14’ requested by the 
applicant.   
This option would allow the Board to negotiate the required setbacks 
based upon what is believed to be the minimum relief necessary to make 
a reasonable use of the property. 

Front Yard Potential Alternatives: 
1. Grant the applicant’s request and allow a 15’ front yard setback, 

granting a 15’ variance for the front yard setback. 
This alternative would allow the construction of the garage/living unit at a 
width of 47’ by 26’ in depth, as designed by applicant. 

2. Deny the request as presented and require a setback of 30’ front yard 
setback.   
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This option would significantly alter the design and location of the 
detached garage/living unit and would likely result in the garage doors 
facing South Atlantic Avenue.      

3. Approve a front yard setback less than the required 30’ setback but 
greater than the 15’ requested by the applicant.   
This option would allow the Board to negotiate the required setbacks 
based upon what is believed to be the minimum relief necessary to make 
a reasonable use of the property. 

CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, 
“The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for 
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, 
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are 
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of 
the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the 
Board shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the 
variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous 
sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board 
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who 
may apply.”   
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUEST 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states in the submittal that the 
special condition is the non-conforming lot width of 77’ where the zoning 
district requires 100’.  In the submittal, the applicant states that the 
proposed combined side yard setback is in proportion for a 77’ lot as 
would be applied for a 100’ wide lot.  A 100’ wide lot would require a 
combined side yard setback of 20’ or 20% of the lot width.  Additionally, 
the applicant states the side yard setbacks “are needed in order to 
construct a single family home on the property in a size and manner 
consistent with the existing single family homes to the north and south.”   
Argument against the variance:  The City has a number of properties that 
have the condition of being non-conforming.  The size of the lot width 
determines the width of the house structure and where there is a hardship, 
a variance is sought.  The submittal provides a proportional comparison 
between a 20’ setback on a 100’ lot.  Using the 20% ratio on a 77’ lot, the 
combined side yard setback would be 15.4’.  
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2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:  The house is shown as constructed in 1949 
and the current property owners purchased the property in 2009.  The lot 
width condition was not caused by the applicant.     
Argument against the variance:   Once the buildings on a property are 
demolished, the width of a proposed single family structure is determined 
by the applicant.  The proposed width of the structure is proposed at 63’ 
with a 14’ combined side yard setback.  The zoning district would allow a  
57’ house width (77’ minus a 20’ combined side yard setback).  It could be 
argued that the proposed house size is caused by the applicant’s house 
design.  Alternatively, utilizing a 20% side yard building setback on a 77’ 
wide lot, the width of the building would be 61.6’.   

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these 
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship 
on the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:   In the application, it is stated that the lot’s 
legal non-conforming size causes the hardship and the side yard 
variances are needed to allow a reasonable use of the property in general 
character with the adjacent properties.   
Another factor applicable to oceanfront lots is the Coastal Construction 
Control Line which seeks to place structures as far away from the 
beach/ocean as possible.  On a non-oceanfront lot, a house could be 
made larger by extending the depth of the structure towards the 
beach/ocean which is not an option in this application.   
Argument against the variance:   A key decision point is what would be an 
undue hardship to the applicant related to the size of the proposed house. 
The proposed house with a 3,866 square feet first floor building footprint 
would be the largest residential structure in the immediate area.   
Reducing the size of the house could achieve a reasonable use of the 
property and still be in scale with adjoining houses.  Without the variance, 
a structure width of 57’ is possible.  
Utilizing a 20% ratio of side yard setbacks for a 77’ wide lot, the combined 
yard setback would be 15.4’ for a structure width of 61.4’.    

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the 
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or structure. 
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states that the requested side 
yard variance is the minimum needed to make reasonable use of a single 
family oceanfront home.   The property also abuts a 12’ beach walk-over 
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on the north side which provides additional building setback to the 
property to the north. 
Argument against the variance:   One could argue that a building width of 
57’ is a reasonable use of an oceanfront lot and the additional 6’ of 
building width is not necessary. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or 
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of 
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Argument for the variance:  The variance is not based exclusively on the 
desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.  The 
redevelopment project represents a substantial investment into the South 
Atlantic Avenue corridor. 
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance is not based 
exclusively on the desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the 
project.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the 
public. 
Argument for the variance:  The request will not increase congestion, fire 
danger or public hazards.         
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not create any 
hazards to the public.       

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general 
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject 
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property 
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding 
the site. 
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states that the variances are in 
harmony with the code and will not diminish surrounding property values.  
It is important to note the building characteristics of the existing single-
family homes in this section of South Atlantic Avenue.  The properties at 
333, 335, and 345 South Atlantic Avenue provide examples of what the 
application is proposing in terms of the site layout with the house and 
garage.  The project would enhance the residential character of this 
section of South Atlantic Avenue.      
To the north of the property is a 12’ beach access ramp that provides 
additional side yard setback along the north property interface.   
Argument against the variance:  The redevelopment of the property will be 
in character with the surrounding properties.  Again, the key is 
consideration is the additional building width of 6’ that is being requested 
by the application.   
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, 
or structures in the same zoning district. 
Argument for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to 
confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special 
condition or unique circumstance for their property. The special condition 
is related to the property’s width.  Additionally, the public access beach 
walkover will minimize any impacts to the property owner to the north.   
Argument against the variance:  The width dimensions allowed by the 
zoning district setbacks are adequate to make reasonable use of the land 
and the variances should be denied.     

FRONT YARD SETBACK REQUEST 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states the “detached garage’s 
proposed location arises from the lot’s substandard width combined with a 
need for substantial visual buffering if the proposed single family home 
from an existing Burger King fast food restaurant located directly opposite 
the subject property.”   
In addition to what the applicant has provided, staff has noted there is a 
slope based on the lot grades that limit the access to the garage structure 
and turning radius.  This condition was noted on the variances for 333 and 
335 South Atlantic Avenue.   Another contributing condition, as noted 
above is the desire for structures to be located westward of the CCCL line. 
Argument against the variance:  The City has a number of properties that 
have the condition of being non-conforming.   The visual buffering of one 
use from another is not a special condition related to the lot or buildings 
on-site.   

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:  The house is shown as constructed in 1949 
and the current property owners purchased the property in 2009.  The lot 
width condition was not caused by the applicant.   Additionally, the slope 
of the lot is an existing condition.  Replacing the existing garage location,  
with ingress/egress directly from South Atlantic Avenue, provides a safety 
upgrade for the property.  
Argument against the variance:   Once the buildings on a property are 
demolished the design of the structures on the lot is determined by the 
property owner and their design professionals.  
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3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these 
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship 
on the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:   In the application, it is stated that the lot’s 
legal non-conforming size causes the hardship and the front yard variance 
is needed to allow a reasonable use of the property in general character 
with the adjacent properties.  Another factor is the slope of the property 
and achieving an adequate turning radius to enter/exit the garage. 
Argument against the variance:    The same issue exists for the front yard 
variance as does the side yard variance in what is an undue hardship.  
The garage/ accessory unit could be merged with house or turned and 
either comply with the setbacks or reduce the front yard encroachment.   
Both alternatives would not shield the house from the restaurant use 
across the street. 

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the 
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or structure. 
Argument for the variance:  The applicant states that the requested front 
yard variance is the minimum needed to make reasonable use of a single 
family oceanfront home.   While there may be other alternatives, such as 
combining the house and the garage, they are not reasonable and would 
reduce the function and use of the property.  The design as planned is in 
use with multiple residential properties along South Atlantic Avenue, 
including the abutting property at 333 South Atlantic Avenue. 
Another factor against other alternatives is the required turning radius to 
enter the garage from South Atlantic Avenue.  Shifting the garage location 
would impact how vehicles enter/exit the garage and could have safety 
impacts. 
Argument against the variance:   The garage is proposed as a 2,442 
square feet and appears larger than the garage structures on abutting 
properties.  The garage could be merged or turned from a north-south 
orientation to an east-west orientation.       

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or 
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of 
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Argument for the variance:  The variance is not based exclusively on the 
desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.   
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance is not based 
exclusively on the desire to reduce the cost of the construction of the 
project.   
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6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion 
on surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard 
to the public. 

Argument for the variance:  The request will not increase congestion, fire 
danger or public hazards.         
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not create any 
hazards to the public.       
7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the 

general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant 
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish 
property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area 
surrounding the site. 

Argument for the variance:  The applicant states that the front yard 
variance is in harmony with the code and will not diminish surrounding 
property values.  It is important to note where detached garages have 
been placed along South Atlantic Avenue.  The properties at 333, 335, 
and 345 South Atlantic Avenue provide examples of what the application 
is proposing and display the functional nature of the proposed design.  
The project would enhance the residential character of this section of 
South Atlantic Avenue.      
Argument against the variance:  The redevelopment of the property will be 
in character with the surrounding properties.       

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, 
or structures in the same zoning district. 
Argument for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to 
confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special 
condition or unique circumstance for their property. The special condition 
is related to the property’s width.  Additional factors impacting site 
development include the CCCL line and the slope of the property.  Other 
properties in the immediate area have been granted similar variances.   
Argument against the variance:  The width dimensions allowed by the 
zoning district setbacks are adequate to make reasonable use of the land.  
The cause of the setback encroachments is the size of the proposed 
building and the front yard variance should be denied.     
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RECOMMENDATION:  Development and redevelopment along oceanfront lots 
have multiple challenges that include making use of oceanfront property, the 
Coastal Construction Control Line, lot grading, access from a major state 
roadway.  Staff concurs that the lot width of the property is a condition that 
impacts site development for the subject property.  Additional factors include the 
slope of the property and the fact that the CCCL line pushes building construction 
away from the beach and ocean.  Past variance applications have established 
development patterns that appear to functional, safe, aesthetically beneficial, and 
have not demonstrated any negative impacts to surrounding property owners.  
The subject property also has a beach access walk over that provides additional 
setbacks to the property owner to the north.   
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the 
variances as follows: 
Side Yard Variances – for the single family house structure only as shown 
on Exhibit A:  

1. Allow a south side yard setback of 7’, requiring a 1’ variance. 
2. Allow a north yard setback of 7’, requiring a 5’ variance. 
3. Allow a combined yard setback of 14’, requiring a 6’ variance. 

Alternative – meeting the south yard setback of 8’ and having a 6’ on the north 
side abutting the beach walkover ramp.   

1. Require a south side yard setback of 8’, requiring no variance. 
2. Allow a north yard setback of 6’, requiring a 6’ variance. 
3. Allow a combined yard setback of 14’, requiring a 6’ variance. 

 
Front Yard Variance – for the garage/living area structure only as shown on 
Exhibit A:  
Allow a front yard setback of 15’, requiring a variance of 15’. 



Exhibit A 
 

Variance Exhibit 
 
 





Exhibit B 
 
 

• Map and Pictures 
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Aerial of existing structures at 325 South Atlantic Avenue
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Rear yard of 325 South Atlantic Avenue
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Exhibit C 
 

Applicant Provided 
Information 
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